THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BYLAW NO. 2015-82

To abandon certain lands for or in connection with the widening and reconstruction of Highway 7 (YR 7), City of Markham

WHEREAS the Council of The Regional Municipality of York by its Bylaw No. 2014-62 enacted and passed on September 11, 2014, and by a Plan of Expropriation registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region on October 22, 2014 as No. YR2204152, expropriated certain lands for or in connection with the widening and reconstruction of Highway 7 (YR 7) from Verclaire Gate to Sciberras Road, in the City of Markham;

AND WHEREAS part of the expropriated lands have been found to be unnecessary for the purposes of The Regional Municipality of York;

AND WHEREAS a Notice of Abandonment of Land of such part of the lands has been served upon the registered owners thereof pursuant to the provisions of the *Expropriations Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. E.26, as amended;

AND WHEREAS all of the owners have elected to take such part of the lands back.

Now, therefore, the Council of The Regional Municipality of York HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. The Regional Municipality of York hereby abandons the lands described as follows:

Page 2 of 2 pages of Bylaw No. 2015-82

Lands in the City of Markham in The Regional Municipality of York, being part of Lot 11, Concession 5, designated as Parts 1, 2 and 3 (temporary easements) on Expropriation Plan YR2204152.

2. (1) The Commissioner of Corporate Services is hereby authorized and directed to sign a Declaration of Abandonment of the lands described in section 1.

(2) When so signed, the Commissioner of Corporate Services is directed to cause the said Declaration of Abandonment to be registered in the proper Land Registry Office and to pay all expenses incidental to the registration, and to cause the said Declaration of Abandonment to be served on the registered owners of the lands described in section 1.

ENACTED AND PASSED on December 17, 2015.

Denis Kelly

Wayne Emmerson

Regional Clerk

Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 10 of Report 16 of the Committee of the Whole, adopted by Council at its meeting on October 15, 2015.

#6458446